
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 12 Feb 
2013 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
det
[...]
and 
Adjacent Play Area for 
Affordable Housing  

(Pages 75 - 88)  

Deputy Chief Executive & 
Executive Director - 
Leisure, Environmental and 
Community Services 

To consider a proposal for the disposal of Hewell Road 
swimming baths and adjacent play area (appendix 1) for the 
development of affordable housing. 
 
(Appendix 3 to this report contains exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. For this reason it has 
been circulated to Members and relevant Officers only.) 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward);  

11. Nomination of an Asset 
of Community Value  

(Pages 89 - 92)  

To consider a request to list the Redditch Youth House as an 
Asset of Community Value. 
 
(Report attached) 



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 12th February, 2013 
 

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

 
All Wards;  

12. Quarterly Monitoring - 
Write Off of Debts - 
Quarter 3 - October to 
December 2012  

(Pages 93 - 100)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To consider the action taken by Officers with respect to the 
write off of debts during the third quarter if 2012/13 and to 
note the profile of outstanding debt. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance);  

13. Report of the 
Independent 
Remuneration Panel - 
Recommendations for 
Members' Allowances for 
2013-14  

(Pages 101 - 116)  

To consider the Annual Report and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire District 
Councils for 2013-14. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards;  

14. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 117 - 130)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8th January 2013. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

15. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or 
[...]
on the 
same item. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11th December 2012 be noted. 
 

136. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

137. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received the most recent report on the activity of 
the Council’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 
The Chair of the Economic  Advisory Panel invited all members of 
the Council to attend meetings of his Panel henceforward, in 
addition to the standing membership. 
 
The Vice-Chair of the Member Support Steering group informed the 
Committee that the forthcoming meeting on 18th January had been 
postponed and would now be held on 15th February. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

138. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

139. SERVICE REVIEW FOR PRINT, DESIGN AND 
COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Committee received a service review which was the result of 
the print and design team going through the Business 
Transformation process. The current structures and recent changes 
were outlined by officers. The proposed structure, which would 
result in a reduction of two posts and savings of around £70,000, 
was reported to more accurately reflect the amount and level of 
each of the services needed to fulfil customer demand in a rapidly 
changing context. 

Page 7



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

15th January 2013 

 
 
It was suggested that the service might consider the use of 
internships or apprenticeships rather than trainees to fill the lower 
graded post in the proposed structure, a suggestion that was taken 
on board by Officers. In response to a query over the maintenance 
of the website, it was explained that this was currently undertaken 
by the individual services, although there was 
[...]

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\0\AI00009058\LocalPlanNo4DraftReportFINAL0.doc/21.12.2012/LW 
Amended 16.01.2013/LW/ amended 30.1.2013. IW 

DRAFT BOROUGH OF REDDITCH LOCAL PLAN NO.4 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Greg Chance, Planning, 
Regeneration, Economic 
Development & Transport 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 
Regeneration 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes 
Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for consultation to be carried out between 

25th February 2013 and 8th April 2013 on the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.4. 
 

1.2 The Local Plan is required to establish proposed levels of growth for 
the Borough particularly in relation to numbers of new dwellings and 
the amount of new land for employment purposes up until 2030.  The 
Plan should identify broad locations for delivering housing and other 
development such as employment, retail, leisure, community facilities 
and its infrastructure. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

Draft Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 (Appendix 1) and the 
accompanying Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix 2) are approved 
for public consultation between 25th February 2013 and 8th April 
2013. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The likely costs of the final stages of the Borough of Redditch Local 

Plan No.4 through examination will be partly met through reserve 
budgets and salary savings for 2013/14 and will be partly subject to 
separate budget bids for 2014/2015; however costs associated with 
consultation processes can be covered by existing Development Plans 
budgets. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 12th February 2013 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\0\AI00009058\LocalPlanNo4DraftReportFINAL0.doc/21.12.2012/LW 
Amended 16.01.2013/LW/ ame
[...]
th the financial pressures facing the 
Authority, regular monitoring reports are presented to both officers and 
Members to enable proactive action being undertaken to address any 
areas of concern. 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None. 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sam Morgan 
E Mail: sam.morgan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 3790. 
 
 

Page 30



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th February 2013 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\5\0\AI00009059\HOUSINGREVENUEACCOUNTINITIALESTIMATE201314
Report0.doc. SC.28.1.2013 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT INITIAL ESTIMATE 2013/14  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mark Shurmer, Portfolio 

Holder for Housing 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources/Liz Tompkin, Head of 
Housing 

Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To present Members with the Initial Estimates for the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2013/14 and the proposed dwelling rents for 2013/14. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

1) the draft 2013/14 Estimates for the Housing Revenue 
Account attached to the report at Appendix A, be approved;  

 
2) the actual average rent increase for 2013/14 be 3.8%  

(2.6% RPI plus 1.2% due to rent restructuring); and 
 
3) that £3.5m be transferred to a reserve as a Revenue 

Contribution to Capital to fund the future Capital 
Programme and repay borrowing. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 

Financial Implications 
 

3.1 This report only considers those items included in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  General Fund items will be considered 
separately when setting the Council Tax. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 31



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th February 2013 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\5\0\AI00009059\HOUSINGREVENUEACCOUNTINITIALESTIMATE201314
Report0.doc. SC.28.1.2013 

3.
[...]
ousing Repairs  Account 4,251,600 4,323,350 
Financing Charges       5,049,620 4,200,650 
Provision for Bad / Doubtful Debts   150,000 200,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE     23,169,920 24,964,590 

 

INCOME           
Dwelling Rents (Gross)     22,202,850 23,443,400 
Non-Dwelling Rents (Gross)    484,000 459,200 
Charges for Services and Facilities   190,280 272,180 
Contribution towards Expenditure 
(Supporting People and Social Services)  0 959,810 
Interest Receivable       98,000 89,500 
TOTAL INCOME       22,975,130 25,224,090 
      

Surplus / (Deficit) for the Year   (194,790) 259,500  
           

C/fwd Balance       722,953 982,453 
 

Page 37



Page 38



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th February 2013 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\0\AI00008033\FEESANDCHARGESREVIEW201213REPORT0.doc08.01.
13sc. 

FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2012/13 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Phil Mould, Portfolio Holder 

for Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted   
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted  
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To present the proposed fees and charges for 2013/14 for the 
Council’s chargeable services. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE 
 

that the fees and charges for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A - H 
to the report be approved; other than in cases where:-  

 
a) fees or charges are statutory, 

 
b) fees and charges are set externally, or 
 
c) other Council- approved circumstances apply. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Comments relating to the individual services are shown in the 

appendices where the fees and charges have reduced or remained the 
same. 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.2 The Council’s Financial Regulation D11 requires an annual review of 

fees and charges to be undertaken.  Traditionally, this review is carried 
out as part of the budget preparation cycle. 

[...]
rents

OUTDOOR MARKET RENTS (VAT exempt)

Page 74



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE 12th February 2013 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\0\AI00009088\DisposalofHewellRdswimmingbathsreportFinal0.doc/4.2.201
3/LW 

DISPOSAL OF HEWELL ROAD SWIMMING BATHS AND ADJACENT 
PLAY AREA FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr M Shurmer & Cllr P Mould 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Sue Hanley, Deputy Chief Executive/ 

Executive Director – Leisure, 
Environmental & Community Services 

Wards Affected All 
Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 On 4th October 2011 the site of Hewell Road Pool (including the 

adjacent play area), was declared surplus and Officers were tasked 
with identifying options for the disposal of the site for residential use. 

 
1.2 This report brings forward a proposal for the disposal to a Registered 

Provider for the development of affordable housing, to be selected on 
the basis proposed within the report and subject to a further report to 
the Executive following the outcome of the selection process. 

 
1.3 The site will be offered to the Council’s preferred Registered Provider 

partners to submit a development proposal which will be assessed by a 
Member & Officer group in accordance with the selection criteria 
(appendix 2). 

 
1.4 Should the selection process fail to identify a suitable development by a 

Registered Provider the option to sell the site on the open market for 
housing development will be included in the further report referred to at 
1.2, above. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

1) the option to dispose of the Hewell Road swimming baths 
site and adjacent play area (plan at appendix 1) by sale or 
transfer for the development of affordable Housing to a 
Registered Provider from the Council’s Preferred Partner 
list be pursued; 

 
2) the selection criteria (appendix 2) be agreed; 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 75



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE 12th February 2013 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\0\AI00009088\DisposalofHewellRdswimmingbathsreportFinal0.doc/4.2.201
3/LW 

3) Officers invite development submissions for the site from 
the Council’s Preferred Partner Registered Providers; 

 
4) a selection panel be formed of Members, and supported by  

Officers to assess and evaluate the submissions and 
nominate the proposed partner; and 

 
5) the selection panel brings a further report to the Executive 

for the formal selection of the successful submission. 
  
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The Council’s Capital Programme currently has allocated £210,000 for 

demolishing the swimming baths.  This will no longer be required. 
 
3.2 The Council is currently paying to secure the site at £137 per week and 

the cost to date is: 
 

31 Jan 12 to 31 Mar 12      £   964.81 
Apr – Jun 12                               £1,513.87 
Jul – Sept 12                              £2,458.42 
Oct – Dec 12                              £1,901.22 
Total                                     £6,838.32 

 
3.3 The development of affordable housing will increase the Council’s new 

homes bonus. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.4 The site was declared surplus by the Executive Committee on 4th 
October 2011 and Officers were tasked with identifying options for 
disposing of the site for residential use.  The first proposal, as set out in 
this report, is to invite development submissions from the Council’s 
Preferred Partner Registered Providers for a development of affordable 
housing to be put forward and approved by Executive following 
selection through an approved assessment process, as also set out in 
this report. 

 
3.5 Under the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003 it is permissible 

to make disposals at less than best consideration if those disposals 
contribute to the social, economic and environm

Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BUAQUGH COUnCL
=== 2

Executive
;Nww.reddiichbc.gov.uk Com m |ttee 1 Zth February 2013

MlNUTES Present:

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould,
Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor

Officers:

E Baker, R Bamford, C Flanagan, J Godwin, S Jones, T Kristunas, S
Morgan, J Pickering and M Bough

Committee Services Officer:

| Westmore

140. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Luke
Stephens.

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hartnett declared an interest in Item 10 (Disposal of
Hewell Road Swimming Baths and Adjacent Play Area for
Affordable Housing) as detailed separately at Minute 149 below.
142. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements from the Leader.
143. MINUTES
RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on

15™ January 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed
by the Chair.



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

144,

REDDITCH GROWTH CONSULTATION

Officers introduced a report that was seeking approval for
consultation to be carried out between 25" February and 8" April
2013 on proposed Redditch Growth. The consultation was to be
carried out jointly with Bromsgrove District Council as the potential
housing growth was to be contained within Bromsgrove District.

The meeting was informed that the proposed growth was to meet
the need which had been identified in a Strategic Housing Market
Assessment (SHMA). This work suggested that the housing
requirement for Redditch to 2030 was 6,380 dwellings. A second
assessment, a Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment
(SHLAA) had demonstrated that there was the capacity to
accommodate around 3,000 dwellings within Redditch Borough,
leaving a balance of around 3,400 dwellings to be accommodated
cross boundary. Local authorities were required to demonstrate a
five-year housing land supply, based on their housing requirement,
and Redditch was unable to fulfil this requirement within its own
boundaries.

Twenty potential sites around the borders of the Borough of
Redditch were initially assessed and, of these, five were progressed
to focussed site appraisal. The outcome of this second stage was
the identification of sites at Foxlydiate and Brockhill East as the
most suitable options for housing growth.

Some Members did not accept the need for an additional 6,000
houses. A site visit undertaken the previous Saturday had provided
an insight into the impact of the proposed growth. It was suggested
that there should be an opportunity for Members and other
consultees, including residents, to consider further areas of land. It
was noted that, during the consultation on Local Plan No. 3 the
public had been presented with choices and the thought was
expressed that consultation was not particularly meaningful in the
absence of choice. It was further suggested that there were
additional pieces of land which were not being considered for
development because of the potential impact upon Bromsgrove
District. Officers were asked how many houses had built since the
Regional Spatial Strategy had been released in 2009 and whether
these could be offset against the current housing need.

Officers explained that not having sufficient land available to meet
the current housing need left the Borough vulnerable to losing at
appeal over applications for development, all other things being
equal. An undertaking was made to provide Members of the
Committee with the numbers of the houses built each year within
the Borough since 2009.



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

145.

The contention that increased housing alongside existing housing
developments made an improvement in public transport more likely
was questioned. It was suggested that the proposed growth would
impact significantly on Webheath and Headless Cross whilst failing
to meet the current shortfall in housing need. In answer to specific
questions, Officers clarified that there were currently around 3,000
people on the Council’'s Housing Waiting List and, of those, around
900 were in housing need.

Members of the Committee noted that there were a lot of
outstanding questions about the sites being proposed for future
growth and it was hoped that the forthcoming consultation period
would begin to provide answers to some of those questions and
gather the views of local residents on the proposals. It was made
clear that the initial selection of possible areas for development had
been undertaken by Officers and that Members’ role in the process
was now starting with the agreement of documentation to be put out
for public consultation. Officers added that the proposed housing
growth was in line with the annual pattern of housing growth within
the Borough since the mid-1980s.

RECOMMENDED that

the consultation document, Redditch Growth Consultation
(Appendix 1) and the supporting background evidence report
(Appendix 2) and the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal
(Appendix 3) be approved for public consultation jointly
between 25™ February and 8" April 2013.

DRAFT BOROUGH OF REDDITCH LOCAL PLAN NO.4

The Committee considered a report which was proposing the
approval of a draft Local Plan No.4 for the purpose of public
consultation. The Local Plan was required to establish the proposed
levels of growth for the Borough, most particularly in relation to
numbers of new dwellings and the amount of new land for
employment purposes up until 2030. Members commented that the
constituent parts of the Local Plan had received previous
consideration at meetings of the Planning Advisory Panel and it was
noted that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan had been received by the
Panel earlier that same evening.

There were concerns expressed at the impact of further
development at Webheath, particularly in relation to traffic
congestion in Headless Cross centre. It was reported that traffic
problems were currently a feature of that junction and that the
problems would be compounded by further development in that
vicinity. Officers explained that highways modelling had not been
undertaken by the County Council at that location as the pinch-point



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

146.

on that route had been identified some way from the junction. It was
stated that, should Members want modelling carried out on that
junction, the Council could ask the County Council to do that, but
the Council would have to meet the cost. Officers added that
detailed modelling had been carried out in connection with an
ongoing planning application and Officers offered to check which
junctions were concerned and report back to all Members.

It was suggested that the creation of a further 3,000 homes under
this Local Plan would leave no further housing land in Redditch and
Officers were asked what the options were at that point. It was
noted that, as ever, the Council would be required to comply with
nationally imposed requirements but, should a no further growth
option be available, the Council could consider that at the time.

Officers accepted that the two most contentious issues in the Local
Plan No. 4 were the Webheath ADR land and the Brockhill area and
explained that they had given those most closely involved with
campaigns to limit development in these areas prior notice that
these matters would be coming before the Council as a
consequence.

RECOMMENDED that

the Draft Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 (Appendix 1)
and the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix 2)
are approved for public consultation between 25" February
2013 and 8" April 2013.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/14 - 2015/16

The Committee received an update on the budget position in
advance of the Council Tax Setting meeting the following week. It
was reported that Heads of Service and Finance Officers had been
working hard to achieve savings over recent months but could now
come forward with a balanced budget, although, as ever, there
were some risks involved. The Leader thanked the Finance Team
for their efforts in achieving this outcome in difficult circumstances.

Officers highlighted a typographical error in paragraph 3.6 wherein
it had incorrectly been stated that the cumulative grant reduction for
2014/15 was £2,289,000 (41%) rather than the £2,389,000 (43%)
intended.

The proposed savings through transformation of £150,000 were
based upon previous savings through this means but were difficult
to allocate any more precisely. The expected VAT refunds were
also not able to be finally quantified as yet. At the end of the year it
was anticipated that the Council would hold just over £900,000 in



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

147.

balances. What was clear was that the following two years would
present further challenges to the authority.

It was accepted by Members that it was a further difficult year for
the Council, not helped by the late announcement of the Grant
Settlement, and the meeting was informed that the outcome of a
letter of appeal to the Government over the Settlement had been a
further small reduction in the Council’s grant.

There was some discussion over the financial implications of the
Local Plan No. 4 and the Cross Boundary Growth Consultation and
whether money had previously been re-allocated for other
purposes. Officers confirmed that the necessary funding was in
place and undertook to provide further clarification on this matter
prior to the forthcoming meeting of the Council.

RESOLVED that

the current position for 2013/14 — 2015/16 be noted and
Officers be requested that Officers review the savings that can
be delivered to achieve a balanced budget.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT -2013-14 - RENT SETTING

Officers explained that 2013 was the first year out of the Housing
Subsidy system. Because of the proportion of the national housing
debt inherited by the Council, the Council was no longer in a
position to borrow to fund the future capital programme.

A further major change was the requirement to calculate
depreciation on the Council’s housing stock, although there was a
five-year transitional period before a final depreciation figure was
required.

A Member noted that the total figure for Landlords, Costs,
Insurance etc. seemed to be extremely modest and Officers were
asked how much insurance was being paid per property as a
proportion of this figure. Officers undertook to provide this
information to Members of the Committee.

Members were keen that the Council continued to maintain a good
quality housing stock.

RECOMMENDED that

1) the draft 2013/14 Estimates for the Housing Revenue
Account attached to the report at Appendix A, be
approved;



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

148.

2) the actual average rent increase for 2013/14 be 3.8%
(2.6% RPI plus 1.2% due to rent restructuring); and

3) £3.5m be transferred to a reserve as a Revenue
Contribution to Capital to fund the future Capital
Programme and repay borrowing.

FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14

The Committee received the proposed Fees and Charges for the
Council’s chargeable services for the coming year. It was explained
that Heads of Service had aimed to achieve a three percent
increase in income over their range of services.

A Member questioned the cost of the hire of the Abbey Stadium
Swimming Pool for local first schools, noting that they were aware
of at least one school which used a pool further afield. This was set
against the backdrop of the provision of free swimming for under
16s and over 60s. Officers undertook to investigate this matter,
adding that there could be a range of factors other than costs which
had led the school to this course of action. It was added that the
free swimming had seen a very considerable uptake in the year to
date with around 6,000 individuals taking advantage thus far.

A further question was asked about hire products on page 53 and
the apparently high cost of having an alarm. Again, Officers
undertook to establish the reasons for the present charging level
and report this back to Members.

The Committee noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
had reviewed the Fees and Charges the previous week and were
content to endorse the comments made by that body.
RECOMMENDED that

the fees and charges for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A - H
to the report be approved; other than in cases where:-

a) fees or charges are statutory,

b) fees and charges are set externally, or

c) other Council- approved circumstances apply; and
RESOLVED that

the comments of the Overview of the Scrutiny Committee be
noted.



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

149.

DISPOSAL OF HEWELL ROAD SWIMMING BATHS AND
ADJACENT PLAY AREA FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING

Members considered a report which proposed the disposal of the
Hewell Road Pool site to a Registered Provider for the development
of affordable housing.

There was some discussion around the criteria used for the
assessing of the Registered Providers’ bids and whether any one
Group might be advantaged or disadvantaged by the proposed
scoring system. Officers were of the opinion that all the potential
providers would be in a position to apply on equal terms for the right
to develop.

The value of the site was also a matter raised by a Member. The
suggestion that the site be handed to a Registered Provider for as
little as £1 was queried in light of the Council’s obligation to dispose
of land for the best consideration. Officers confirmed that disposals
at less than best consideration were permissible under certain
circumstances and explained that the disposal in this case would
also involve the clearance of the site by the developer and
insurance against restrictive covenants and similar risks.

There was widespread agreement that the proposed affordable
housing on the site was to be welcomed

RESOLVED that

1) the option to dispose of the Hewell Road swimming
baths site and the adjacent play area (plan at appendix 1)
by sale or transfer for the development of affordable
housing to a Registered Provider from the Council’s
Preferred Partner list be pursued;

2) the selection criteria (appendix 2) be agreed;

3) Officers invite development submissions for the site
from the Council’s Preferred Partner Registered
Providers;

4) a selection panel be formed of Members, and supported
by Officers to assess and evaluate the submissions and
nominate the proposed partner; and

5) the selection panel brings a further report to the
Executive Committee for the formal selection of the
successful submission.



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

150.

151.

152.

(During consideration of this item, Councillor Bill Hartnett declared
an other disclosable interest as a Member of the Board of Redditch
Co-operative Homes, appointed by the Council, and vacated the
Chair and the Chamber for the duration of this item. The Vice-Chair,
Councillor Chance, assumed the Chair in Councillor Hartnett’s
absence.)

NOMINATION OF AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE

Officers introduced a report detailing a request that the Redditch
Youth House be listed as an Asset of Community Value.

The Youth House was currently vacant and a local group had put
together a bid to bring the building back into use. The approval of
the request would provide a 6 month period to generate sufficient
funds to purchase the building to provide community facilities.

Members welcomed this proposal and wished the group well in their
venture.

RESOLVED that

the listing of the Redditch Youth House as an Asset of
Community Value be approved.

QUARTERLY MONITORING - WRITE OFF OF DEBTS -
QUARTER 3 - OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2012

Members considered the latest quarterly report of the action taken
by Officers with respect to the write-off of debts during the previous
quarter.

RESOLVED that
the content of the report be noted.

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL -
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES FOR
2013-14

Members considered the annual report from the Independent
Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire District Councils (IRP)
setting out that body’s recommendations for the level of allowances
to be paid to members of the Council for the coming Municipal
Year. The IRP had met with all Leaders of the Worcestershire
Districts in preparation for this report.



Executive

Committee

12™" February 2013

153.

Members reiterated the view expressed in previous years that this
decision be taken out of their hands and levels of allowances be set
nationally.

RECOMMENDED that

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

the Council has regard to the recommendations of the
Independent Remuneration Panel;

the Council does not accept the recommendations of the
Independent Remuneration Panel, set out in detail in
Appendix 1 to its report, for the following allowances:

Basic

Leader

Deputy Leader

Portfolio Holders

Executive Members without Portfolio

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups
Chair of Audit and Governance Committee
Chair of Planning Committee

Chair of Licensing Committee

Chair of Standards Committee

Political Group Leaders;

the Council accepts the Panel’s recommendations for
travel, subsistence and dependent carers allowances;

for 2013-14, the Basic and Special Responsibility
Allowances continue at the level set for 2012-13, as set
out in detail in the final column in appendix 1 to the
Panel’s report;

the Panel’s recommendation relating to the Parish
Council be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members received the minutes of a recent meeting of the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 8" January 2013 be received and noted.



Executive
Committee

12™" February 2013

154. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.

There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item.
155. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received the most recent report on the activity of
the Council’s Advisory panels and similar bodies.

RESOLVED that
the report be noted.
156. ACTION MONITORING
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report.
RESOLVED that

the report be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 9.27 pm




